

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/10/2022 1:44 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 100921-6

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GERALD HANKERSON,

Petitioner,

v.

STEVE HOBBS, in his official capacity as Secretary of State of
Washington,

Respondent.

v.

JESSE WINEBERRY SR.; DR. TERRYL ROSS; APRIL
FEATHERKILE; LIVIO De La CRUZ; REGIS COSTELLO;
MICHAEL McKEE; DEMOND JOHNSON; TIM EYMAN;
KARIM ALI; GEORGENE FARIES; JULIA BOBADILLA-
MELBY; KAN QIU; LARRY JENSEN; LYNN FRENCH; and
CLINT RHOADS,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV.	ARGUMENT	5
	A. One of the Issues Addressed in the Petition is Moot.....	5
	B. The Petition Does Not Present a Significant or Substantial Question	8
	C. The Court of Appeals Decision is Consistent With Precedent.....	17
V.	CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780, 103 S. Ct. 1564, 75 L. Ed. 2d 547 (1983)	16
<i>Angle v. Miller</i> , 673 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Brady v. Autozone Stores, Inc.</i> , 188 Wn.2d 576, 397 P.3d 120 (2017).....	12
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428, 112 S. Ct. 2059, 119 L. Ed. 2d 245 (1992) ...	15
<i>Hart v. Dep’t of Social & Health Servs.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 445, 759 P.2d 1206 (1988).....	6
<i>Hobbs v. Hankerson</i> , __ Wn. App. 2d __, 507 P.3d 422 (2022).....	5, 14, 18
<i>Huff v. Wyman</i> , 184 Wn.2d 643, 361 P.3d 727 (2015).....	8
<i>Merritt Sch. Dist. No. 50 v. Kimm</i> , 22 Wn.2d 887, 157 P.2d 989 (1945).....	19, 20
<i>Meyer v. Jacobsen</i> , __ P.3d __, No. DA 21-0378, 2022 WL 1553142, (Mont. May 17, 2022)	11
<i>Miller v. Thurston</i> , 967 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Rios v. Dep’t of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 483, 39 P.3d 961 (2002).....	19

<i>State ex rel. Evich v. Superior Court of Thurston County</i> , 188 Wash. 19, 61 P.2d 143 (1936)	15, 16
<i>State ex rel. Kiehl v. Howell</i> , 77 Wash. 651, 138 P. 286 (1914)	16
<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995).....	6
<i>State v. Hunley</i> , 175 Wn.2d 901, 287 P.3d 584 (2012).....	6, 7
<i>Sudduth v. Chapman</i> , 88 Wn.2d 247, 558 P.2d 806 (1977).....	9, 15
<i>Yoshimura v. Kaneshiro</i> , 149 Haw. 21, 481 P.3d 28 (2021).....	11

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. II, § 1(a)	9
Const. art. II, § 1(d)	10

Statutes

Laws of 1933, ch. 144, p. 490	12
RCW 1.80	11, 12
RCW 1.80.010(10)	9
RCW 1.80.040	11
RCW 1.80.170	11, 19
RCW 29A.72	3, 10, 12

RCW 29A.72.090	11
RCW 29A.72.100	11
RCW 29A.72.230	10, 19
RCW 43.07.310(1)	10

Regulations

WAC 434-208-060(3)	13, 19
WAC 434-379-008(2)(e)(i)	12, 19
WAC 434-379-020(1)	12, 19

Rules

RAP 13.4(b).....	2, 14, 17, 18, 21
RAP 13.4(d).....	21
